Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 02, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Juóe T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (On Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 049-2016

COMPOSITION OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PERSONNEL SELECTION BOARD

RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, that pursuant to the Strategic Human Resource Development Plan CY 2013-2016, the Tuguegarao City Personnel Selection Board shall be composed of the following:

Chairman:

City Mayor/Local Chief Executive – Executive Department

City Vice Mayor - Legislative Department

Members:

Representatives from the Sangguniang Panlungsod from February 02 – June 30, 2016

- 1. HON. HILARIO LARRY S. TING
- 2. HON. PERLA C. TUMALIUAN
- 3. HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB

Personnel Officer

- MYRNA B. BALAO

- MARY ROSE M. TAMAYAO

Representative from the 1st level Representative from the 2nd level

- LUTHGARDA T. BINGCANG

Representatives from the Employees Union - MARCELINO C. GUMABAY

Department Head Concerned

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 049-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH II. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

æl